

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

VERTICAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

LG ELECTRONICS MOBILECOMM U.S.A.,
INC., LG ELECTRONICS INC., SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 2:10-CV-00490

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**VERTICAL COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
SAMSUNG DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, STAY OR TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	3
	A. The Parties Involved	3
	B. Samsung Moves All Its Products Through This District	3
	C. LG Has Not Expressed Any Intent to Move From This District	4
	D. The Subject Matter Of The Lawsuit	4
	E. The Texas And the California Actions	4
	F. Factors Relating to Convenience	4
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Vertical Was The First-To-File.....	6
	B. Judicial Economy Is The "Paramount" Factor	7
	C. The Most Convenient Forum For This Dispute Is The Eastern District Of Texas	10
	1. The Convenience Of The Witnesses Favors The Eastern District of Texas.....	10
	2. The Convenience Of The Parties Favors The Eastern District of Texas.....	11
	3. The Location Of Relevant Documents And Other Evidence Favors The Eastern District of Texas.....	12
	D. Samsung's Arguments Are Misleading.....	12
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>CBS Interactive, Inc. v. Etilize, Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 195 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	10
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	10
<i>Electronics for Imaging, Inc. v. Tesseron, Ltd.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10844 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2008).....	10
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126773 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2010).....	10
<i>In re Aliphcom</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 2604 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 9, 2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Vistaprint</i> , 2010 WL 5136034 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 15, 2010)	11
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 4381 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 4, 2011).....	9
<i>Kahn v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 889 F.2d 1078 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Meru Networks, Inc. v. Extricom, Ltd.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90212 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2010).....	6
<i>Thill v. Edward D. Jones & Co., L.P.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69485 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2006)	9
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. Ohio 2005)	7
